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Hasil Analisis Statistik
Frequencies
	Statistics

	
	
	Pretest
	Posttest

	N
	Valid
	15
	15

	
	Missing
	0
	0

	Mean
	79.8000
	1.4660E2

	Std. Error of Mean
	1.16782
	1.24518

	Median
	79.0000
	1.4600E2

	Mode
	77.00a
	144.00

	Std. Deviation
	4.52296
	4.82257

	Variance
	20.457
	23.257

	Range
	15.00
	18.00

	Minimum
	71.00
	138.00

	Maximum
	86.00
	156.00

	Sum
	1197.00
	2199.00

	a. Multiple modes exist. The smallest value is shown


Frequency Table
	Pretest

	
	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	71
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	6.7

	
	74
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	13.3

	
	76
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	20.0

	
	77
	2
	13.3
	13.3
	33.3

	
	78
	2
	13.3
	13.3
	46.7

	
	79
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	53.3

	
	81
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	60.0

	
	82
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	66.7

	
	83
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	73.3

	
	84
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	80.0

	
	85
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	86.7

	
	86
	2
	13.3
	13.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	15
	100.0
	100.0
	


	Posttest

	
	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	138
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	6.7

	
	141
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	13.3

	
	143
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	20.0

	
	144
	3
	20.0
	20.0
	40.0

	
	145
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	46.7

	
	146
	2
	13.3
	13.3
	60.0

	
	147
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	66.7

	
	149
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	73.3

	
	151
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	80.0

	
	152
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	86.7

	
	153
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	93.3

	
	156
	1
	6.7
	6.7
	100.0

	
	Total
	15
	100.0
	100.0
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